

SECTION - XV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 7837 OF 2012

ANIL KUMAR

PETITIONER

VERSUS

STATE OF RAJASTHAN & ORS.

RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 17.03. 2015 when the Court passed the following order:-

"Counter affidavit by respondent no. 2 has not been filed for want of pleadings. Petitioner is required to serve the same at the earliest, not beyond than two weeks time. Counter affidavit be filed within four weeks thereafter.

Service of respndent Nos. 1 and 3 to 5 is complete but none has entered appearance.

With respect to respondent No.6, petitioner still to take fresh steps to effect service.

List again on 11.5.2015."

It is submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has on 25.03.2015 filed proof of serving the pleadings to Respondent No. 2 but counter affidavit has not been filed by the counsel for Respondent No. 2 so far. AD card duly signed have been received back in respect of Respondent Nos. 1, 3 to 5 but no one has entered appearance so far. Fresh show cause notice was issued by Regd. AD post on 3.7.2015 to the unserved Respondent No. 6. Neither AD card nor unserved cover has been received back so far.

Service is not complete in respect of Respondent No. 6.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this the 13th day of August, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : 1. Mr. K.V. Bharathi Upadhyaya, Adv.
2. Mr. Surya Kant, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR